(j) Sensitivity analysis (Consolidated)

Raízen adopted three scenarios for the sensitivity analysis, one of which is probable, and two
(possible and remote) that may have adverse effects on the fair value of the Company's financial
instruments. The probable scenario was defined based on the futures market curves for
commodities, sugar, diesel (heating oil), ethanol and the US dollar on September 30, 2021, and
the amounts presented correspond to the fair value of the derivatives on said dates. Possible and
remote adverse scenarios were defined considering impacts of 25% and 50% on the price curves
of products and the US dollar, which were calculated based on the probable scenario.

RAÍZEN S.A.

Management notes on the financial statements
as of September 30, 2021
In thousands of Brazilian Reais - BRL, except where otherwise specified

84

Sensitivity charts

(1) Variation in the fair value of derivative financial instruments

   Impacts on income or loss (*)

  Risk Factor
Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario

+25%
fair value

balance

Remote
Scenario

+50%
Fair value

balance
Price risk
Commodity Derivatives
Future Contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments  Sugar price rise  (3,573,362) (3,433,856) (7,007,218) (6,867,712) (10,441,074)
Purchase and sale commitments  Gasoline price rise  (530,888) (77,195) (608,083) (154,390) (685,278)
Purchase and sale commitments  Ethanol price decrease  70,312 (548,629) (478,317) (1,097,258) (1,026,946)
Purchase and sale commitments  Higher prices for oil products  (60,597) (223,821) (284,418) (447,642) (508,239)
Purchase and sale commitments  Energy price decrease  70,233 (136,852) (66,619) (273,705) (203,472)
Purchase and sale commitments  Increase in the Ibovespa index  21,852 (114,235) (92,383) (228,469) (206,617)

   (4,002,450) (4,534,588) (8,537,038) (9,069,176) (13,071,627)
Foreign exchange risk
Exchange rate derivatives
Future Contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments  US$/R$ exchange rate rise  (1,452) 204,749 203,297 409,497 408,045
Forwards and Lock:

Purchase and sale commitments  US$/RE exchange rate rise  (419,092) (4,131,373) (4,550,465) (8,262,745) (8,681,837)
Purchase and sale commitments  EUR/US$ exchange rate rise  36,147 (516,127) (479,980) (1,032,255) (996,108)
Purchase and sale commitments  Lower US$/AR$ exchange rate  (17,532) (40,468) (58,000) (80,936) (98,468)

Exchange Swaps :
Purchase and sale commitments  Lower US$/R$ exchange rate  2,727,444 (2,740,805) (13,361) (5,481,610) (2,754,166)

   2,325,515 (7,224,024) (4,898,509) (14,448,049) (12,122,534)
Interest rate risk
Interest Swap

Purchase and sale commitments  Lower interest rates  278,682 10,579 289,261 21,158 299,840

   278,682 10,579 289,261 21,158 299,840

Total   (1,398,253) (11,748,033) (13,146,286) (23,496,066) (24,894,319)

(*)  Result projected to occur within 12 months from September 30, 2021.

On September 30, 2021, the commodity and exchange futures market curves used in said
sensitivity analysis were as follows:

   Scenarios
  Position  Probable  Possible  Remote

Sugar price rise R$/ton Sold  3,040  3,800  4,559
Gasoline price rise R$/m³ Sold  3,131  3,914  4,697
Ethanol price decreased R$/m³ Purchased  2,835  2,126  1,417
 Higher prices for oil products R$/m³ Sold  3,273  4,091  4,910
Energy price decreased R$/mwh Purchased  301.40  226.05  150.70
Increase in the Ibovespa index Price/un. Sold  110,773  138,466  166,160
Exchange rate rise US$/R$ Sold  5.54  6.92  8.31
Exchange rate rise EUR/R$ Sold  1.16  1.45  1.74
Lower  exchange rate US$/AR$ Purchased  110.86  83.14  55.43
Lower exchange rate US$/R$ Purchased  5.44  4.08  2.72
Lower interest rate %p.y. Purchased  6.15  4.61  3.07

RAÍZEN S.A.

Management notes on the financial statements
as of September 30, 2021
In thousands of Brazilian Reais - BRL, except where otherwise specified

85

(2) Exchange exposure, net

The probable scenario considers the position on September 30, 2021. The effects of the possible
and remote scenarios that would be recorded in the combined consolidated result as income
(expense) from exchange rate change are as follows:

   Exchange rate change effect

Balance sheet
 Possible

scenario +25%
Remote

Scenario +50%
Possible

scenario -25%
Remote

Scenario 50% Net foreign exchange exposure on September 30, 2021

Cash and cash equivalents (note 3)  1,809,520 452,380 904,760 (452,380) (904,760)
Restricted cash (Note 4.b)  2,750,375 687,594 1,375,188 (687,594) (1,375,188)
Accounts receivable abroad (Note 5.a)  2,232,082 558,021 1,116,041 (558,021) (1,116,041)
Advances to suppliers (Note 14.b)  5,370,658 1,342,665 2,685,329 (1,342,665) (2,685,329)
Related parties (Note 9.a)  (2,138,540) (534,635) (1,069,270) 534,635 1,069,270
Advances from customers (Note 5.b)  (5,929,927) (1,482,482) (2,964,964) 1,482,482 2,964,964
Trade accounts payable (Note 14.a)  (3,069,918) (767,480) (1,534,959) 767,480 1,534,959
Lease Liabilities (Note 15.b)  (422,076) (105,519) (211,038) 105,519 211,038
Loans and financing (Note 16)  (19,166,693) (4,791,673) (9,583,347) 4,791,673 9,583,347

Impact on income or loss for the period  (4,641,129) (9,282,260) 4,641,129 9,282,260

As of September 30, 2021, the rates used in said sensitivity analysis were as follows:

  R$/US$
Probable, balance sheet  5.44
Possible scenario +25%  6.80
Remote Scenario +50%  8.16
Possible scenario -25%  4.08
Remote Scenario -50%  2.72

(3) Sensitivity in interest rates

As of September 30, 2021, the probable scenario considers the weighted average annual rate of
post-fixed interest on loans and financing and for financial investments, bonds, securities and
restricted cash, basically, the accrued CDI in the last 12 months. In both cases, simulations were
carried out with increase and decrease of 25% and 50%. The consolidated results of this
sensitivity are presented below:

RAÍZEN S.A.

Management notes on the financial statements
as of September 30, 2021
In thousands of Brazilian Reais - BRL, except where otherwise specified

86

As of September 30, 2021, the rates used in said sensitivity analysis were as follows:

September 30, 2021
Interest rate sensitivity

Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario

Remote
scenario

Possible
scenario

Remote
scenario

+ 25%  +50%  -25%  -50%

Financial investments 195,008 48,752  97,504 (48,752)  (97,504)
TVM 6,471 1,618  3,236 (1,618)  (3,236)
Related financial investments (restricted cash) 2,828 707  1,414 (707)  (1,414)
Loans and financing (1,304,786) (326,197)  (652,393) 326,197  652,393
Additional impact on income or loss for the period (1,100,479) (275,120)  (550,239) 275,120  550,239

 Scenario
   Possible  Remote  Possible  Remote
 Probable + 25%  +50% -25%  -50%

Financial investments, bonds and securities  5.05%  6.32%  7.58% 3.79%  2.53%
Loans and financing  5.26%  6.58%  7.90% 3.95%  2.63%

(k) Capital management

The Company's objective in managing its capital structure is to ensure the continuity of its
transactions and finance investment opportunities, maintaining a healthy credit profile and
offering an adequate return to its shareholders.

Raízen has a relationship with the main local and international rating agencies, as shown below:

Agency  Scale  Rating  Outlook  Date

Fitch  National  AAA (bra)  Stable  8/5/2021

  Global  BBB  Stable  8/5/2021

Moody's  National  Aaa.Br  Stable  12/09/2020

  Global  Baa3  Stable  12/09/2020